Senate Calendar
Sixty-seventh Session Day 28

North Dakota Legislative Assembly

Today's Calendar
February 15, 2021

Consideration of Amendments

6th Order
Bill Carrier Committee Vote Recommendation Comment
SB 2329 Bakke TRAN 6-0 DP
SB 2343 Anderson HUMSER 4 -2 DNP
SB 2271 Weber GVA 7-0 DP
SB 2215 Schaible EDU 4-2 DP
SB 2282 EIkin GVA 5-2 DP
SCR 4007 Elkin GVA 5-2 DP
E SB 2232 Weber GVA 7-0 DP
E SB 2290 Wobbema GVA 7-0 DP
E SB 2001 Holmberg APPR 14 -0 DP
SB 2024 Hogue APPR 14 -0 DP
SB 2016 Krebsbach APPR 14 -0 DP
SB 2007 Dever APPR 14 -0 DP
SB 2241 Oban POLSUB 7-0 DP
SB 2299 Larsen, D. TRAN 6-0 DP
Second Reading and Final Passage
11th Order
Bill Carrier Committee Vote Recommendation Comment
SB 2255 Larsen, D. TRAN 6-0 DNP
SB 2312 Larsen, D. TRAN 5-1 DNP
A * SB 2019 Poolman APPR 13-0 DP
A * SB 2332 Wobbema EDU 6-0 DP
A * SB 2330 Burckhard IBL 6-0 DP
A * SB 2075 Kreun IBL 6-0 DP
A * SB 2304 Oban EDU 6-0 DP
A * SB 2092 Marcellais IBL 6-0 DP
* SB 2292 Kannianen POLSUB 7-0 DP
* SB 2293 Larson POLSUB 7-0 DP
* SB 2335 Anderson HUMSER 5-0 DNP
A SB 2013 Wanzek APPR 14 -0 DP
A SB 2245 Krebsbach APPR 13-0 DP
A SB 2009 Wanzek APPR 14 -0 DP
AE SB 2012 Oehlke APPR 14 -0 DP
A E SB 2145 Roers,K. HUMSER 5-0 DP
A SB 2230 Wanzek APPR 14 -0 DP
Senate Convenes at: 1:00PM Page: 1
A=Amended

E =Emergency Measure
* =Carried Over from Yesterday's Calendar
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Bill

SB 2010
SB 2224
SB 2237
SB 2266
SB 2286
SB 2331
SB 2316

Second Reading and Final Passage

Carrier
Heckaman
Anderson
Bell

Meyer
Vedaa
Roers, K.
Wobbema

SCR 4013 Patten

SB 2322
SB 2333

Myrdal
Klein

11th Order

Committee Vote Recommendation Comment
APPR 14-0 DP
HUMSER 5-0 DP
NATRES 6-0 DP
GVA 6-1 DP
GVA 6-1 DNP
GVA 7-0 DNP
GVA 5-2 DNP
NATRES 6-0 DP
JUD 7-0 DNP
IBL 5-1 DNP
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Consideration of Amendments - 6th Order

SB 2329 Carrier: Sen. Bakke

Sen. Patten, Lemm, K. Roers

Relating to the definition of an authorized emergency vehicle.

01/25 Senate Introduced, first reading, referred Transportation Committee

02/04 Senate Committee Hearing 03:00

02/12 Senate Reported back amended, do pass, amendment placed on calendar 6 0 0

SB 2343 Carrier: Sen. Anderson
Sen. K. Roers, Lee, Dever

Rep. O'Brien

Relating to medical assistance dental benefits; to provide a statement of legislative intent; to provide for a report; and
to provide a contingent effective date.

01/25 Senate Introduced, first reading, referred Human Services Committee

02/03 Senate Committee Hearing 09:00

02/12 Senate Reported back amended, do not pass, placed on calendar 4 2 0

SB 2271 Carrier: Sen. Weber

Sen. Erbele, Dever, Kreun

Rep. Trottier, D. Johnson

Relating to withholding vote totals for presidential elections; to amend and reenact sections 16.1-14-01 and 16.1-14-27
of the North Dakota Century Code, relating to procedures for canvassing and counting votes for presidential electors;
to provide a penalty; and to provide a contingent effective date.

01/19 Senate Introduced, first reading, referred Government and Veterans Affairs Committee

02/11 Senate Committee Hearing 10:30

02/12 Senate Reported back amended, do pass, amendment placed on calendar 7 0 0

SB 2215 Carrier: Sen. Schaible
Sen. Schaible, Davison

Rep. Heinert, Zubke, Schreiber-Beck

Relating to deadlines for teacher negotiations between school districts and representative organizations.

01/14 Senate Introduced, first reading, (emergency), referred Education Committee

02/02 Senate Committee Hearing 09:30

02/12 Senate Reported back amended, do pass, amendment placed on calendar 4 2 0

SB 2282 Carrier: Sen. EIKin
Sen. Schaible, Luick, Klein

Rep. Schmidt, D. Johnson

Relating to membership of the board of university and school lands; and to provide a contingent effective date.

01/21 Senate Introduced, first reading, referred Government and Veterans Affairs Committee

02/04 Senate Committee Hearing 09:15

02/12 Senate Reported back amended, do pass, amendment placed on calendar 52 0

SCR 4007 Carrier: Sen_FElkin
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SCR 4007 Carrier: Sen. Elkin

Sen. Schaible, Luick, Klein

Rep. Schmidt, D. Johnson

Relating to the membership of the board of university and school lands.

01/21 Senate Introduced, first reading, referred Government and Veterans Affairs Committee
02/04 Senate Committee Hearing 09:00

02/12 Senate Reported back amended, do pass, amendment placed on calendar 52 0

SB 2232 Carrier: Sen. Weber

Emergency
Sen. Mathern, Holmberg
Rep. Buffalo, M. Ruby, Schneider
Relating to the annual observance of Juneteenth; and to declare an emergency.
01/18 Senate Introduced, first reading, referred Government and Veterans Affairs Committee
02/11 Senate Committee Hearing 09:00
02/12 Senate Reported back amended, do pass, amendment placed on calendar 70 0

SB 2290 Carrier: Sen. Wobbema

Emergency
Sen. Hogue, Wardner, Holmberg
Rep. Delzer, Pollert, Devlin
Relating to emergency commission and budget section approval to accept and disburse federal and other funds; and
to declare an emergency.
01/25 Senate Introduced, first reading, referred Government and Veterans Affairs Committee
02/05 Senate Committee Hearing 10:30
02/12 Senate Reported back amended, do pass, amendment placed on calendar 70 0

SB 2001 Carrier: Sen. Holmberg

Emergency
Relating to legislative compensation; to provide for a report; to provide for application, transfer, and cancellation of
unexpended appropriations; and to declare an emergency.
01/05 Senate Introduced, first reading, (emergency), referred Appropriations Committee
01/22 Senate Committee Hearing 08:30
02/12 Senate Reported back amended, do pass, amendment placed on calendar 14 0 0

SB 2024 Carrier: Sen. Hogue

Relating to certificate of inspection; to provide a statement of legislative intent; and to provide for a legislative
management report.

01/05 Senate Introduced, first reading, referred Appropriations Committee

01/14 Senate Committee Hearing 01:30

02/12 Senate Reported back amended, do pass, amendment placed on calendar 14 0 0

SB 2016 Carrier: Sen. Krebsbach

A BILL for an Act to provide an appropriation for defraying the expenses of job service North Dakota.
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SB 2016 Carrier: Sen. Krebsbach
01/05 Senate Introduced, first reading, referred Appropriations Committee

01/11 Senate Committee Hearing 03:30

02/12 Senate Reported back amended, do pass, amendment placed on calendar 14 0 0

SB 2007 Carrier: Sen. Dever

A BILL for an Act to provide an appropriation for defraying the expenses of the veterans' home; to provide an
exemption; and to provide for a report.

01/05 Senate Introduced, first reading, referred Appropriations Committee

01/07 Senate Committee Hearing 08:30

02/12 Senate Reported back amended, do pass, amendment placed on calendar 14 0 0

SB 2241 Carrier: Sen. Oban

Sen. J. Roers, Lee, K. Roers

Rep. Weisz

Relating to review of health facility construction and renovation projects; and to provide a continuing appropriation.
01/18 Senate Introduced, first reading, referred Political Subdivisions Committee

01/29 Senate Committee Hearing 08:30

02/12 Senate Reported back amended, do pass, amendment placed on calendar 70 0

SB 2299 Carrier: Sen. Larsen, D.

Sen. Vedaa, O. Larsen, Kannianen

Rep. Lefor, Thomas, D. Ruby

A BILL for an Act to to provide for a legislative management study regarding the motor vehicle excise tax.
01/25 Senate Introduced, first reading, referred Finance and Taxation Committee

02/04 Senate Request return from committee

02/04 Senate Rereferred to Transportation

02/11 Senate Committee Hearing 09:30

02/12 Senate Reported back amended, do pass, amendment placed on calendar 6 0 0

Second Reading and Final Passage - 11th Order

SB 2255 Carrier: Sen. Larsen, D.

Sen. Dever

Rep. Heinert, Klemin

Relating to motor vehicle excise tax exemptions.

01/18 Senate Introduced, first reading, referred Finance and Taxation Committee
02/04 Senate Request return from committee

02/04 Senate Rereferred to Transportation

02/11 Senate Committee Hearing 09:00

02/12 Senate Reported back, do not pass, placed on calendar 6 0 0

SB 2312 Carrier: Sen. Larsen, D.

Sen. Heckaman, Schaible
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SB 2312 Carrier: Sen. Larsen, D.

Rep. Boschee

Relating to motor vehicle purchase price adjustments; to amend and reenact subsection 5 of section 57-40.3-01 of the
North Dakota Century Code, relating to the purchase price of a motor vehicle; and to provide an effective date.

01/25 Senate Introduced, first reading, referred Transportation Committee

02/04 Senate Committee Hearing 09:00

02/12 Senate Reported back, do not pass, placed on calendar 510

SB 2019 Carrier: Sen. Poolman

A BILL for an Act to provide an appropriation for defraying the expenses of the department of career and technical
education; and to provide a report.

01/05 Senate Introduced, first reading, referred Appropriations Committee

01/07 Senate Committee Hearing 01:30

02/10 Senate Reported back amended, do pass, amendment placed on calendar 130 1

02/11 Senate Amendment adopted, placed on calendar

SB 2332 Carrier: Sen. Wobbema
Sen. Schaible

Rep. Satrom, Schreiber-Beck

Relating to the criteria for teacher licensure; and to provide for a legislative management study.

01/25 Senate Introduced, first reading, referred Education Committee

02/02 Senate Committee Hearing 09:00

02/10 Senate Reported back amended, do pass, amendment placed on calendar 6 0 0

02/11 Senate Amendment adopted, placed on calendar

SB 2330 Carrier: Sen. Burckhard

Sen. Burckhard, Lemm, Klein

Rep. Lefor, Keiser

Relating to the rights of owners of self-service storage facilities; and to amend and reenact sections 35-33-01,
35-33-02, 35-33-03, 35-33-04, 35-33-05, 35-33-07, 35-33-09, and 35-33-10 of the North Dakota Century Code,
relating to self-service storage facility liens.

01/25 Senate Introduced, first reading, referred Industry, Business and Labor Committee

02/08 Senate Committee Hearing 11:15

02/10 Senate Reported back amended, do pass, amendment placed on calendar 6 0 0

02/11 Senate Amendment adopted, placed on calendar

SB 2075 Carrier: Sen. Kreun

Relating to insurance data and security; and to provide for a legislative management study.
02/04 Senate Reported back amended, do pass, amendment placed on calendar 6 0 0
02/05 Senate Amendment adopted, placed on calendar

02/05 Senate Second reading, passed, yeas 46 nays 0

02/08 Senate Reconsidered

02/08 Senate Rereferred to Industry, Business and Labor

02/10 Senate Reported back amended, do pass, amendment placed on calendar 6 0 0
02/11 Senate Amendment adopted, placed on calendar
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SB 2304 Carrier: Sen. Oban

Sen. Heckaman, Marcellais

Relating to requiring all elementary and secondary public and nonpublic schools in the state to include curriculum on
Native American history.

01/25 Senate Introduced, first reading, referred Education Committee

02/01 Senate Committee Hearing 02:15

02/10 Senate Reported back amended, do pass, amendment placed on calendar 6 0 0

02/11 Senate Amendment adopted, placed on calendar

SB 2092 Carrier: Sen. Marcellais
Relating to internships and apprenticeship programs and international applicants for licensure; to amend and reenact
sections 43-11-01, 43-11-02, 43-11-11, 43-11-11.1, 43-11-12, 43-11-13, 43-11-14, 43-11-15, 43-11-16, 43-11-17,
43-11-19, 43-11-20.1, 43-11-20.4, 43-11-21, 43-11-22, 43-11-23, 43-11-24, 43-11-25, 43-11-26, 43-11-27, 43-11-27.1,
43-11-28, 43-11-29, 43-11-30, 43-11-31, 43-11-33, 43-11-34, and 43-11-35 of the North Dakota Century Code,
relating to the practice and licensure of cosmetologists, estheticians, and manicurists; to repeal sections 43-11-13.1,
43-11-13.2, and 43-11-20 of the North Dakota Century Code, relating to master esthetician and master manicurist
licensure, homebound licensure, and student practice; and to provide a penalty.

01/05 Senate Introduced, first reading, referred Industry, Business and Labor Committee

01/13 Senate Committee Hearing 09:15

02/01 Senate Reported back amended, do pass, amendment placed on calendar 6 0 0

02/02 Senate Amendment adopted, placed on calendar

02/03 Senate Rereferred to Industry, Business and Labor

02/10 Senate Reported back amended, do pass, amendment placed on calendar 6 0 0

02/11 Senate Amendment adopted, placed on calendar

SB 2292 Carrier: Sen. Kannianen
Sen. Meyer, Patten, Holmberg

Rep. O'Brien

Relating to mortgage modifications; and to amend and reenact sections 35-03-14 and 35-03-15 of the North Dakota
Century Code, relating to the expiration and extension of real estate mortgages.

01/25 Senate Introduced, first reading, referred Political Subdivisions Committee

02/11 Senate Committee Hearing 08:30

02/11 Senate Reported back, do pass, place on calendar 7 0 0

SB 2293 Carrier: Sen. Larson
Sen. Meyer, J. Roers, Burckhard

Rep. Vetter, M. Ruby

Relating to statements of full consideration.

01/25 Senate Introduced, first reading, referred Political Subdivisions Committee

02/11 Senate Committee Hearing 09:15

02/11 Senate Reported back, do pass, place on calendar 7 0 0

SB 2335 Carrier: Sen. Anderson

Sen. Lee, Hogan, Mathern
Rep. Kreidt, Devlin
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SB 2335 Carrier: Sen. Anderson

Relating to licensure of professional counselors designated supervised; and to provide for application.
01/25 Senate Introduced, first reading, referred Human Services Committee

02/01 Senate Committee Hearing 10:15

02/11 Senate Reported back, do not pass, placed on calendar 50 1

SB 2013 Carrier: Sen. Wanzek

A BILL for an Act to provide an appropriation for defraying the expenses of the commissioner of university and school
lands; to provide for distributions from permanent funds; to provide a report; and to provide an exemption.

01/05 Senate Introduced, first reading, referred Appropriations Committee

01/13 Senate Committee Hearing 02:30

02/11 Senate Reported back amended, do pass, amendment placed on calendar 14 0 0

02/12 Senate Amendment adopted, placed on calendar

SB 2245 Carrier: Sen. Krebsbach

Sen. Krebsbach, Wanzek, Burckhard, Hogue

Rep. Louser, Fisher

A BILL for an Act to provide an appropriation to the department of commerce for an intermodal transportation
assistance program.

01/18 Senate Introduced, first reading, referred Appropriations Committee

01/26 Senate Committee Hearing 10:00

02/11 Senate Reported back amended, do pass, amendment placed on calendar 131 0

02/12 Senate Amendment adopted, placed on calendar

SB 2009 Carrier: Sen. Wanzek

A BILL for an Act to provide an appropriation for defraying the expenses of the state fair association.
01/05 Senate Introduced, first reading, referred Appropriations Committee

01/06 Senate Committee Hearing 01:30

02/11 Senate Reported back amended, do pass, amendment placed on calendar 14 0 0

02/12 Senate Amendment adopted, placed on calendar

SB 2012 Carrier: Sen. Oehlke

Emergency
A BILL for an Act to provide an appropriation for defraying the expenses of the department of transportation; to provide
for a contingent loan authorization; to provide a contingent appropriation; to provide for transfers; to provide an
exemption; to provide for a report; to provide for a legislative management study; and to declare an emergency.
01/05 Senate Introduced, first reading, referred Appropriations Committee
01/11 Senate Committee Hearing 08:30
02/11 Senate Reported back amended, do pass, amendment placed on calendar 14 0 0
02/12 Senate Amendment adopted, placed on calendar

SB 2145 Carrier: Sen. Roers, K.

Emergency
Sen. K. Roers, Patten, Mathern
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SB 2145 Carrier: Sen. Roers, K.

Rep. Rohr, Westlind, Keiser

Relating to access to long-term care facilities; and to declare an emergency.

01/05 Senate Introduced, first reading, (emergency), referred Human Services Committee
01/18 Senate Committee Hearing 09:00

02/11 Senate Reported back amended, do pass, amendment placed on calendar 6 0 0
02/12 Senate Amendment adopted, placed on calendar

SB 2230 Carrier: Sen. Wanzek

Sen. Wanzek, Elkin, Klein

Rep. Headland, Howe, Brandenburg

Relating to the use of the strategic investment and improvements fund.

01/18 Senate Introduced, first reading, referred Agriculture Committee

01/28 Senate Committee Hearing 09:30

01/28 Senate Rereferred to Appropriations

01/28 Senate Reported back, do pass 6 0 0

02/03 Senate Committee Hearing 08:30

02/11 Senate Reported back amended, do pass, amendment placed on calendar 14 0 0
02/12 Senate Amendment adopted, placed on calendar

SB 2010 Carrier: Sen. Heckaman

A BILL for an Act to provide an appropriation for defraying the expenses of the council on the arts.
01/05 Senate Introduced, first reading, referred Appropriations Committee

01/12 Senate Committee Hearing 02:30

02/11 Senate Reported back amended, do pass, amendment placed on calendar 14 0 0

02/12 Senate Amendment adopted, placed on calendar

SB 2224 Carrier: Sen. Anderson

Sen. Dever, Lee, Heckaman, Mathern, K. Roers

Relating to medical assistance coverage of metabolic supplements.

01/18 Senate Introduced, first reading, referred Human Services Committee

01/25 Senate Committee Hearing 09:00

02/11 Senate Reported back amended, do pass, amendment placed on calendar 50 1
02/12 Senate Amendment adopted, placed on calendar

SB 2237 Carrier: Sen. Bell
Emergency

Sen. Bell

Relating to limitations on regulation of coal-fueled electric generating units; to provide a penalty; and to declare an

emergency.

01/18 Senate Introduced, first reading, (emergency), referred Energy and Natural Resources Committee
02/11 Senate Committee Hearing 08:30
02/12 Senate Reported back, do pass, place on calendar 6 0 0

SB 2266 Carrier: Sen. Mever
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SB 2266 Carrier: Sen. Meyer

Sen. K. Roers, Meyer, Burckhard

Rep. Roers Jones, Schreiber-Beck

A BILL for an Act to provide for review of occupational and professional laws and rules to update outdated references
to good character.

01/18 Senate Introduced, first reading, referred Human Services Committee

01/20 Senate Request return from committee

01/20 Senate Rereferred to Government and Veterans Affairs

02/11 Senate Committee Hearing 10:00

02/12 Senate Reported back, do pass, place on calendar 6 1 0

SB 2286 Carrier: Sen. Vedaa
Sen. Oban, Patten, Vedaa

Rep. Rohr, M. Ruby, Schneider

Relating to the definition of a state officer.

01/22 Senate Introduced, first reading, referred Government and Veterans Affairs Committee

02/04 Senate Committee Hearing 10:30

02/12 Senate Reported back, do not pass, placed on calendar 6 1 0

SB 2331 Carrier: Sen. Roers, K.

Sen. Heitkamp

Rep. Magrum

Relating to election of the state health officer and human services commissioner.

01/25 Senate Introduced, first reading, referred Government and Veterans Affairs Committee
02/05 Senate Committee Hearing 09:00

02/12 Senate Reported back, do not pass, placed on calendar 70 0

SB 2316 Carrier: Sen. Wobbema

Sen. Hogan, Marcellais

Rep. M. Nelson, Dobervich

Relating to changing the date of First Nations Day.

01/25 Senate Introduced, first reading, referred Government and Veterans Affairs Committee
02/04 Senate Committee Hearing 02:45

02/12 Senate Reported back, do not pass, placed on calendar 52 0

SCR 4013 Carrier: Sen. Patten

Sen. Marcellais, Heckaman, Schaible, Kannianen

Rep. Trottier

A concurrent resolution urging Congress to pass the North Dakota Trust Lands Completion Act.
02/04 Senate Introduced, first reading, referred Energy and Natural Resources Committee
02/11 Senate Committee Hearing 02:30

02/12 Senate Reported back, do pass, place on calendar 6 0 0
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SB 2322 Carrier: Sen. Myrdal

Emergency
Sen. Kreun, Lee, Klein, Hogue
Rep. O'Brien, Nathe
Relating to state employee claims for wrongful criminal investigation or prosecution; to amend and reenact
subsection 4 of section 44-08-05.1 of the North Dakota Century Code, relating to the disclosure of a pending
investigation; and to declare an emergency.
01/25 Senate Introduced, first reading, (emergency), referred Judiciary Committee
02/01 Senate Committee Hearing 02:30
02/10 Senate Reported back amended, do not pass, placed on calendar 7 0 0
02/11 Senate Amendment adopted, placed on calendar

SB 2333 Carrier: Sen. Klein

Sen. Davison, Clemens

Rep. Howe, Bosch

Relating to in-application payments for software applications and purchases.

01/25 Senate Introduced, first reading, referred Industry, Business and Labor Committee
02/09 Senate Committee Hearing 10:30

02/11 Senate Reported back amended, do not pass, placed on calendar 51 0

02/12 Senate Amendment adopted, placed on calendar
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